BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to | Case No. 2002015000285
Revoke Probation Against:
OAH No. 2015030522
KEVIN MICHAEL KILLELEA
P.O. Box 1023

Mill Valley, CA 94942

Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
License No. LMFT 43007

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board of
Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on  September 4, 2015

It is so ORDERED August 5, 2015
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FOR THE BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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KamaLa D. HArRiS

Attorney General of California

Frank H. PACCE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CHAR SACHSON

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 161032
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
san Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5558
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to | Case No. 2002015000285
Revoke Probation Against:

OAH No. 2015030522

KEVIN MICHAEL KILLELEA
P.O. Box 1023 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
Mill Valley, CA 94942 LICENSE AND ORDER

Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
License No. LMFT 43007

Respondent.

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibility of the Board of Behavioral Sciences of the Department of
Consumer Affairs, the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Surrender of License and
Disciplinary Order which will be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final
disposition of the Accusation and Petition to Revcke Probation.

PARTIES

1. Kim Madsen (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral

Sciences. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter

by Kamala D. Harris. Attorney General of the State of California, by Char Sachson, Deputy

Attorney General.
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2. Kevin Michael Killelea (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney
Thomas M, O'Connor, whose address is 1277 Treat Blvd., Suite 810, Walnut Creek, CA 94597,

3. Omnor about April 20, 2006, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued Licensed
Marriage and Family Therapist License No. LMFT 43007 to Respondent. The Licensed Marriage
and Family Therapist license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges
brought in Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2002015000285 and will expire on
June 30, 2015, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2002015000285 was filed before
the Board of Behavioral Sciences (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently
pending against Respondent. The Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation and all other
statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on February 9, 2015,
Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation and Petition to Revoke
Probation. A copy of Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2002015000285 is
attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2002015000285,
Respondent also has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of
this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation; the
right to be represented by counsel, at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf’ the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other

rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.
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7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2002015000285, agrees that cause exists for discipline and
hereby surrenders his Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist License No. LMFT 43007 for the
Board's formal acceptance.

9.  Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of his Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist License without
further process.

CONTINGENCY

10.  This stipufation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Behavioral Sciences.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of
Behavioral Sciences may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender of License and
Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible
in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action
by having considered this matter.

11. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

12.  This Stipulated Surrender of Licensc and Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order
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may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing
executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, 1ssue and enter the following Order:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist license No.
LMFT 43007, issued to Respondent Kevin Michael Killelea, is surrendered and accepted by the
Board of Behavioral Sciences.

1. The surrender of Respondent’s Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist license and
the acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of
discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall
become a part of Respondent’s license history with the Board of Behavioral Sciences.

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Licensed Marriage and Family
Therapist in California as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his current license and his wall
certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4. Respondent shall not apply for registration or licensure for three (3) years from the
effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

5. Respondent further understands and agrees that the Board’s adoption of his license
swrender precludes him from petitioning the Board for reinstatement of the surrendered license.

6. Respondent understands that should he ever reapply for licensure as a Licensed
Marriage and Family Therapist, Licensed Clinical Social Worker or any other registration or
license issued by the Board or by any other health care licensing agency in the State of California,
alt of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. MF-2008-1130 and Accusation and
Petition to Revoke Probation No. 2002015000285 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and
admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of [ssues or any other proceeding

seeking to deny such application or reapplication.
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7. Should Respondent at any time after this surrender apply to the Board for licensure or
registration, he must meet all current requirements for licensure, including, but not limited to,
filing a current application, meeting all current educational and experience requirements, and
taking and passing any and all examinations required of new applicants,

8. Priorto issuance of a new registration or license, Respondent shall pay the Board
$1,232.50 and $1,485.00 as and for the reasonable costs of the investigation and prosecution of
Case Nos, MF-2008-1130 and 2002015000285, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 125.3,

ACCEPTANCE

1 have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Thomas M. O'Connor. I understand the stipulation and the effect it
will have on my Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist license, [ enter into this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound

by the Decision and Order of the Beard of Behavioral Sciences.

DATED: 6/11/ 2015 % %

KEVIN MICHAEL KILLELEA
Respondent

[ have read and fully discussed with Respondent Kevin Michae! Killelea the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. [

approve its form apd content. 7 ‘
DATED: Q/i / /J 5 ZTWW . O(ﬁMw

' THOMAS M. O'CONNOR.
Attorney for Respondent
i/
111
111
11
trf
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Board of Behavioral Sciences of the Department of Consumer Affairs,
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Respectfully submitted,

Kamara D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
FRANK H, PACOE -
Supervj

CHAR SACHSON
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant
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KaMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FrRANK H. PACORE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CHAR SACHSON

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 161032
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5558
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to | Case No. 2002015000285
Revoke Probation Against:
ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO
KEVIN MICHAEL KILLELEA REVOKE PROBATION

P.O. Box 1023

Mill Valley, CA 94942

132 Rollingwood Drive
San Rafael, CA 94901

Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
License No. LMFT 43007

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

[, Kim Madsen (Complainant) brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation
salely in her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral Sciences,
Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. On or about April 20, 2006, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued Licensed
Marriage and Family Therapist license Number LMFT 43007 to Kevin Michael Killelea
(Respondent). The Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist license was in full force and effect at

all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2015, unless renewed.
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3. Inadisciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of the Accusation Against Kevin
Michae! Killelea," Case No, MF-2008-1130, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued a Decision
and Order effective August 27, 2010, in which Respondent's Licensed Marriage and Family
Therapist license was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent's Licensed
Marriage and Family Therapist license was placed on probation for five (5) years with certain
terms and conditions. A copy of that Decision and Order is attached as Exhibit A and is
incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR ACCUSATION

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Behavioral Sciences (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business and Professions Code ("Code") unless otherwise indicated.

5. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the expiration of a license
shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period
within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated.

6.  Section 4982 states:

"The board may deny a license or registration or may suspend or revoke the license or
registration of a licensee or registrant if he or she has been guilty of unprofessional conduct.
Unprofessional conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following:

"(a) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or
duties of a licensee or registrant under this chapter. The record of conviction shall be conclusive
evidence only of the fact that the conviction eccurred. The board may inquire into the
circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or
to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a
licensee or registrant under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a
plea of nolo contendere made to a charge substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or
duties of a licensee or registrant under this chapter shall be deemed to be a conviction within the
meaning of this section. The beard may order any license or registration suspended or revoked, or

may decline to issue a license or registration when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the
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judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or, when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw a plea of guilty and enter a plea of not
guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or

indictment.

"(c) Administering to himself or herself any controlled substance or using of any of the
dangerous drugs specified in Section 4022, or of any alcoholic beverage to the extent, orin a
manner, as to be dangerous or injurious to the person applying for a registration or license or
holding a registration or license under this chapter, or to any other person, or to the public, or, to
the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person applying for or holding a registration or
license 1o conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the registration or license,
The board shall deny an application for a registration or license or revoke the license or
registration of any person, other than one whe is licensed as a physician and surgeon, who uses or
offers to use drugs in the course of performing marriage and family therapy services.

"

7. Section 125.3 of the Code.provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Use Alcohol in a Dangerous Manner)

8. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4982(c) in that he used
alcohol in a manner dangerous to himself or others. The circumstances are as follows:

9. On or about May 31, 2014, in San Rafael, California, Respondent was arrested after
San Rafael Police Department Officers observed him speeding on Lincoln Avenue. Respondent
failed field sobriety tests. His blood alcohol measured .14%.

I
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Alcoho! Related Conviction)

10, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4982(a) in that he had a
substantially related conviction. The circumstances are as follows:

I1.  Onorabout August 26, 2014, in People v. Kevin Michael Killelea, Marin County
Superior Court case no. CR189214A, Respondent was convicted by his plea of guilty of violating
Vehicle Code section 23152(b} {driving with blood alcohol in excess of .08%). He was sentenced
to serve 30 days in jail and three years probation and was ordered to pay fines and fees in the
amount of $2,394.00. The circumstances of the conviction are listed in paragraph 9 above.

JURISPICTION FOR PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

12, This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board pursuant to the
Decision and Order In the Matter of the Accusation Against Kevin Michael Killelea, Case No.
MF-2008-1130.

CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Obey All Laws)

7. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 7 stated:

Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all
statutes and regulations governing the licensee, and remain in full compliance with
any court ordered criminal probation, payments and other orders. A full and
detailed account of any and all violations of law shall be reported by the
respondent to the Board or its designee in writing within seventy-two (72) hours of
occurrence. To permit monitoring of compiiance with this term, respondent shall
submit fingerprints through the Department of Justice and Federal Bureau of
[nvestigation within 30 days of the effective date of the decision, unless previously
submitted as part of the licensure application process. Respondent shall pay the
cost associated with the fingerprint process.

8. Respondent's prabation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 7, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

A.  Respondent violated the California Vehicle Code in that he drove a vehicle while
intoxicated. On or about May 31, 2014, in San Rafael, California, Respondent was arrested after

San Rafael Police Department Officers observed him speeding on Lincoln Avenue. Respondent
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failed field sobriety tests. His bloed alecho! measured .14%. On or about August 26, 2014, in
People v. Kevin Michael Killelea, Marin County Superior Court case no. J241481, Respondent
was convicted by his plea of guilty of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) (driving with
blood alcohol in excess of .08%). He was sentenced to serve 30 days in jail and three years
probation and was ordered to pay fines and fees in the amount of $2,394.00.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation, and that following the hearing, the Board of
Behavioral Sciences issue a decision:

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Behavioral Sciences in Case
No. MF-2008-1130 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist license No. LMFT 43007 issued to Kevin Michael
Killelea;

2. Revoking or suspending Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist license No. LMFT
43007, issued to Kevin Michael Killelea;

3. Ordering Kevin Michael Killelea to pay the Board of Behavioral Sciences the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 1235.3;

4, Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: January 27, 2015 \’6&& F{Mbw

KiM MADSEN

Executive Officer

Board of Behavioral Sciences
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

SF2014409702
11510153.doc
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Exhibit A

Decision and QOrder

Board of Behavioral Sciences Case No, MF-2008-1130



BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

KEVIN MICHAEL KILLELEA

P.O. Box 1023

Mill Valley, CA 94942

Marriage and Family Therapist License No.
MFC 43007

Respondent.

Case No. MF-2008-1130

OAH No. 2009120886

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board

of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter,

This Decision shall become effective on _august 27, 2070

Itisso ORDERED July 28, 2010

FOR THE BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS


http:Decisi.on




[

LS

Marriage and Family Therapist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant {o the
charges brought in Accusation No. MF-2008-1130 and will expire on June 30, 2011, unless
renewsd.

TURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. MF-2008-1130 was Qiled before the Board of Behavioral Sciences

(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The

Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on
November 23, 2009. Respondent timely filed s Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation,
A copy of Accusation No. MF-2008-1130 1s aftached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by
refercnce.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

3. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and undersiands the
charges and zllegations in Accusation No. ME-2008-1130. Respondent has also carefully read,

Tully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and

Disciplinary Order.

6. Respondent 1s fully aware of his legal rights In this matter, including the right tc a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testfy on his own behalf, the right to the issvance of subpozenas to compel
the attendance of withesses and the production of documents; the right t¢ reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and mielligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above,

CULPABILITY
g  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. MF-2008-1130.
7
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9. Respondent agrees thal s Marriage and Family Therapist License 1s subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board of Behavioral Sciences (Board)'s imposition of
diseipline as sel forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

CIRCUMSTANCES IN MITIGATION

10, Respondent Kevin Michae] Killelea has never been the subject of any disciplinary

action. He 1s admitting responsibility at an early stage in the proceedings.

CONTINGENCY

11, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Behavioral Sciences.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of

Behavioral Sciences may communicaie directly with the Board regardimg this stipulation and

settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the

stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek
to 1escind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upen it. If the Board fails |
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any Jegal
action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
congidsred this matter.

12, The parties understand and agree that facsimile copiss of this Stipulaied Settlemeant
and Disciplmary Order, mcluding facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals.

13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ovder 1s intended by the parties io be an

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.

i It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or eral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changzad except by a

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (MF-2008-1130)
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14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal procesding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

1T IS HEREBY ORDERED that Marriage and Family Therapist License No. MEC 43007
issued to Respendent Kevin Michael Killelea (Respondent) 1s revoked. Hewever, the revocation
1s staved and Respondent is placed on probation for five (5} years on the following terms and
conditions.

1. Actual Suspension. Commencing from the effective date of this decision,
Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of Marriage and Family Therapy for a period of
30 days. During the time of suspension, Respondent shall attend five (3) Alcoholics Anonymous
meetings per weel, and shall provide the Board with proof of attendancs.

2. Psychotherapy. Respondent shall participate in ongoing psychotherapy with a
California licensed mental health professional who has been approved by the Board. Within 60
days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for
its prior approval the name and gualifications of one or more therapists of respondent's chotee.
Such therapist shall possess a valid California license to practice and shall have had no prior
business, professional, or personal relationship with respondent, and shall not be the respondent’s
supervisor, Counseling shall be at least once a week unless otherwise dsterminzd by the Board.
Respondent shall continue 1n such therapy at the Board's discretion. Cost of such therapy is to be
borne by respondeit.

Respondent may, afier receiving the Board's written permission, recelve therapy via
videoconferencing if regpondent’s good faith attempts to secure face-to-face counseling are
unsuccessful due to the unavailability of qualified mental health care professionals in the area.
The Board may require that respondent provide written documentation of his or her good fzith
atiempts to secure counseling via videoconferencing.

Respondent shall provide the therapist with a copy of the Board's decision ne later than the
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first counseling session. Upon appioval by the Board, respondent shall undergo and continue
treatiment unti! the Board or its designee determines that ne further psychotherapy is necessary,
Respondent shall take all necessary steps fo ensure that the treating psychotherapist submits
quatterly written reports to the Board concerning respondent's fitness to practice, progress in
treatment, and to provide such other mfermation as may be required by the Board. Respondent

shall execute a Release of Information authorizing the therapist to divulge informetion to the

Board.

If the treating psychotherapist finds that respondent cannot practice safely or independently,
the psychotherapist shall notify the Board within three (3) working days. Upon notification by
the Board, respondent shall immediately cease practice and shall not resume practice until
notified by the Board or its designee that respondent may do so. Respondent shall not thereafier
engage in any practice for which a license 1ssued by the Board 1s required until the Board or its
designee has notifisd respondent that he/she may resune practice, Respondent shall document
compliance with this condition in the manner required by the Board.

3. Supervised Practice. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision,
respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee, for its prior approval, the name and
qualification of one or more proposed supervisors and a plan by each supervisor, The supervisor
shall be a current California licensed practitioner in respondent's field of practice, who shall
submit written reporis to the Board or its designee on a quarterly basis verifying that supervision
has taken place as required and including an evaluation of respondent's performance. The
supervisor shall be independent, with ne prior business, professional cr personal relationship with
respondent.

If respondent 1g unable to secure a supervisor 1 his ot her field of practice due to the
unavailability of mental health care professionalls i the area, then the Board may consider the
following options for satisfying this probationary term:

(1) Permitting the respondent to receive supervision via videoconferencing; or,

(2) Permitting respondent 1o secure a superviscr not in the respondent’s field of practice.

The forgoing options shali be considered and exhausted by the Board in the order listed
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above. The Board may require that respondent provide written documentation of his or her good
faith attempts to secure face-to-face supervision, supervision \.fia videoconferencing or to locate a |
mental health professional that 1s hicensed in the respondent’s field of practice.

Failure to file the required reports in a timely fashion shall be a viclation of probation.
Respondent shall give the supervisor access 1o respondent's fiscal and client records, Supervision

obtained from 2 probation supervisor shall not be used as experience gained toward licensure.

If the supervisor 18 no 1511gc1‘ avaﬂab]-e, 1'espond81-1t shéll notify the Board wit_hin 15 7days;
and shall not practice until a new superviscr has been approved by the Board. All costs of the
supervision shall be borne by respondent. Supervision shall consist of at least one (1) hour per
week n individual face to face meetings, The supervisor shall not be the respondent's therapist,

4 FEducation. Respondent shali take and successfully complete seven (7) hours of
continuing education in the area of alcchol dependency. All course work shall be taken at the
graduate level at an aceredited or approved educational instifution that offers & quelifying degree
for licensure as a marriage and family therapist, clinical social worker or educational
psychologist, or through a course approved by the Board. Classroom attendance must be
specifically required. Course content shall be pertinent to the violation and all course work must
be completed within one year from the effective date of this Deciston.

Within 90 days of the effective date of the decision respondent shall submit a plan for prior
Board approval for meeting these educational requirements. All costs of the course work shall be
paid by the respondent. Units obtained for an approved course shall not be used for continuing
education units required for renewal of licensuie.

5. Abstain from Use of Alcohol / Submit to Biological Fluid Testing and Samples,
Respondent shall commpletely abstain from the use of alcoholic beverages during the period of
probation,

Respondent shall immediately submit to biological finid testing, at respondent's cost, upon
request by the Board or its designee. The length of time and frequency will be determined by the
Board. The respondent is responsible for ensuring that reports are submitied directly by the
festing agency to the Board or its designee. There will be no confidentiality in test results. Any
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confirmed positive ﬁndiug will be immediately reported to the respendent’s current employer and
shall be a violation of probation,

6. Reimbursement of Probation Program. Respondent shall reimburse the Baoard for
{he hourly costs it incurs in monitoring the probation to ensure compliance for the duration of the
probation period, in the amount of $1,200.00 per year.

7. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all statutes

and>regulations ;g,c;vemi-n_g the licensee, and remain il-“i fu_ll -cémpliél‘;ce Wi-th an-y court orciefed
criminal probation, payments and other crders. A full and detailed account of any and all
violations of law shall be reported by the respondent to the Board or its designee m writing within
seventy-two (72) hours of occurrence. To permit monitoring of compliance with this term,
respondent shall submit fingerprints through the Department of Justice and Federal Bureau of
Investigation within 30 days of the effective date of the decision, unless previously submitted as
part of the licensure application process. Respondent shall pay the cost associated with the
fingerprint process.

8. Tile Quarterly Reports. Respondent shall submit quarterly reports, to the Board or
its designee, as scheduled on the "Quarterly Report Form”™(tev. 01/12/01). Respondent shall state
under penalty of perjury whether he has been in compliance with all the conditions of probation.
Notwithstanding any provision for tolling of requirements of probation, during the cessation of
practice Respondent shall continue to submit quarterly reports under penalty of perjury.

9. Comply with Probation Program. ‘Respondent shall comply with the probation
program established by the Board and cooperate with representatives of the Board m its
monitoring and mvestigation of the Respondent's compliance with the program.

10, Interviews with The Board. Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with
the Board or 1ts designee upon request atvarious mfervals and with reasonable notice.

11. Residing or Practicing Out of State.  In the event respondent should leave the State
of California to reside or to practice, respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing
30 calendar days prior to the dates of departure and return. Non-practice is defined as any period
of time exceeding thirty calendar days in which respondent is not engaging in any activities
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defined i Sections 4980.02, 4989.14 o> 4996.9 of the Business and Professions Code,

All time spent in an intensive raining program outside the State of California which has
been approved by the Board or its designee shall be considered as ime spent in practice within
the State. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a period of non-
practice. Periods of temporary or permanent residence or praciice oulside California will not

apply to the reduction of the probationary term. Petiods of temporary or permanent residence or

practice outside California will relieve respondent of the responsibility to comply with the

probationary terms and conditions with the exception of this condition and the following lerms
and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws; Probation Umt Compliance; and Cost Recovery.
Respondent’s license shell be automaticelly cancelled if respondent’s pericds of temporary
or permanent 1esidence or practice outside Califormia total two yzars, However, respondent’s
license shall not be cancelled as long as respondent is residing and practicing in another state of
the United States and is on active probation with the licensing authority of that state, in which
case the two year period shall begin on the date probation i1s completed or terminated in that state.
12, Falilure to Practice-California Resident. In the event respondent resides in the State
of California and for any reason respondent stops practicing in California, respondent shall notify
the Board or its designee in writing within 30 calendar days prior to the dates of non-practice and
return to practice. Any period of non-practice within Celifornia, as defined in this condition, will
not arply to the reduction of the probationary tenu and does not relieve respondent of the
responsibility to comply with the terms and conditions of probation. Non-practice is defined as
any period of time exceeding thirty calendar days in which respondent is not engaging in any
activities definzd in Sections 24980.02, 4689 1£ or 4996.9 of the Business and Prefessions Code,
13, Change of Place of Employment or Place of Residence. Respondent shall notify
the Board or its designee in writing within 30 days of any change of place of employment or
place of residence. The wiitten notice shall include the address, the telephone number and the
date of the change.
14, Supervision of Unlicensed Persons. While on probation, Respondent shall not act
as & supervisor for any hours of supervised praciice required for any license issued by the Board.
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Respondent shall terminate any such supervisorial relationship in existence on the effective date
of this Decision,

15, Notification to Clients. Respondent shall notify all ¢lients when any term or
condition of probation will affect their therapy or the confidentiality of their records, ncluding
but not hmited to supervised praciice, suspension, or client population restriction. Such

notification shall be signed by each client prior to continuing or commencing treatment,

R-espondent shall submit, upon request by the Boar_d or i_ts designee, gsa_tis-factow e;-'i-dence. o_f _
compliance with this term of probation.

16, Ivotification to Employer. Respondent shall provide each of his cuirent or future
employers, when performing services that fall within the scope of his practice, a copy of thig

acision and the Statement of Issues or Accusation before conmmencing employment,
Notification to the respondent's current employer shall occur no later that the effective date of the
Decision or immediately commencing employment. Respondent shall submit, upon request by
the Board or its designes, satisfactory evidence of cqmp"iiance with this term of probation.

17.  WViolation of Probation. If Respondent violates the conditions of his probation, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may set aside the stay
order and impose the discipline (revocation) of Respondent's License provided in the decision.

If during the period of probation, an accusation, petition to revoke probation, or statement
of 1ssues has been filed 2gainst Respondent's license [or registration] or application for licensure,
or the Attormey Geueml’s office has been requested to prepare such an accusation, petition to
revoke probation, or statement of 1ssues, the probation period set forth m this decision shall be
automatically extended and shall not expire until the accusation, petition to revoke probation, or
statement of issues has been acted upon by the board. Upon successful completion of probation.
Respondent's license [or regstration] shall be fully restored.

18, Maintain Valid License. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maimain
a current and active license with the Board, including any period during which suspension or
probation is tolled. Should Respondent’s license, by operation of law or otherwise, expire, upon

renewal Respondent’s license shall be subject to any and all terms of this probation nct previously
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19.  License Surrender. Following the effective date of this decision, 1f Respondent
ceases practicing due to retivement or health reasons, or 1s otherwise unable 1o satisty the terms
and conditions of probation, Re.spondent may voluntarily surrender his license 1o the Board. The
Board reserves the right to evaluate the respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion whether
to grant the request or {o take any other action deemed appropriate and reasonable under the
cﬁ-cuuﬂétaucés? i]pon fomleﬁ 7accept;:m-ce of the s;un'ande;',iresl_ac;ndént 31;a>11 w&thin 30 c;ﬂel_ld_ar .
days deliver respondent’s license and certificate and if applicable wall certificate to the Board or
its designee and respondent shall no longer eugage-m any practice for which z license is required.
Upon formal acceptance of the tendered license, respondent will no jonger be subject to the terms
and conditions of probation.

Voluntary surrender of respondent’s license shall be considered to be a disciplinary action
and shall become 2 part of respondent’s license history with the Board. Respondent may not
petition the Board for reinstatement of the surrendered license. Should respondent at any time
after voluntary surrender ever reapply to the Board for licensure respondent must meet all current
requirements for licensure including, but not limited {e, filing a current application, meeting all
current educational requitements, and taking and passing any and all examinations requured of
new applicants.

20, Imstruction of Coursework Qualifying for Centinuing Education. Respondent
shall not be an instructor of any coursework for continuing education credit required by any
license issued by the Board.

21,  Notification to Referral Services. Respondent shall immediately send a copy of this
decision to all referral services registered with the Board in which Respondent is a participant.
While on probetion, Respondent shall send a copy of this decision to all referral services
registered with the Board that Respondent seeks to join.

22, Cost Recovery. Respondent shall pay the Board $1,232 .50 as and for the reasonable
costs of the investigation and prosecution of Case No. MF-2008-1130. Respondent shall make

such payments pursuant to a payment plan ocutlined by the Beard. Respondent shall male the
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check or money ordar payable to the Board of Behaviora] Sciznees and shall indicate on the

check or money order that i s the cost recovery payment for Cese o, MEF-2008-1130. Any .
arder for peyment of cost recovery shall remeain in effect whether or not probation is tolled,
Probation shall not terminate unhl full peyinent has besn made. Should any part of cost recovery

r.ot be peid in accordance with the outlined payment schedule, Kespondent shall be considersd to

be in violation of probation. A pe nod of non-practice by Respondent shall not relieve Respoadent
of h-is obligétion to reimburse the board for its costs.

Cost recovery must be completed six months prior to the termination of probation, A
payment plan antharized by the Board may be extended at the diszretion of the Enforcement

Manzgsr based on good cause shown by the probabonar.

ACCEPTANCE

I bave carafully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully

discussed it with my atomey, Thomas K. O'Connor, [ understand the stipulation and the effest #
will have on my Martiags and Femily Therapist Licenss. [ enter into this Stipulated Ssttiement
and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the

Degision and Order of the Board of Behavieral Sciencas,

£
) , 7 e P /7
DATED: 54 10ip /ﬂm{/@m A %_/jé{ﬂ_
f i ¥EVIN MICHAEL KILLELEA
Hespondemt

I have read and [ully discussed with Respondent Kevin Michas{ Killelea the terms and

conditivns and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

I approve dis form and content.
DATED: 4 190 ( Yz %// Of/m,,

Thomas M. O'Conoor
Attarney Tar Respondent

i/
i
Ht
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Supulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order 1s hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Behavioral Sciences of the Depertinen: of Consumer

Affairs,

) !
Datad: T)I/‘ g/ () Respectfully Submitied,
|

EDbnUND G. Brown T2,

- - - Attorney General of California-
FRANK H. PACOE
Supervising Deputy Attornsy Genesral

Cﬂ%/

CHAR SACHSON
Deputy Attormey General
Attorneys for Complainant

SF2009403338
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EpmUnD G BROWN IR
Atlorney Generul of California
Frank H. PACOE
Supervising Depufy Attornsy Generval
CHAR SACHSON
Deputy Atlorney General
State Bar No. 161032

455 Gelden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 04102-7004

Teigphone: (415) 703-5358

Facsirnile: (415) 703-5480
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Agamsi: Case No, MF-2008-1130

KEVIN MICHAEL KILLELEA ACCUSATION
P.O. Box 1023
Mill Valiey, CA 94042

Marriage and Family Therapist License No.
MFC 43007

Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES.
1. Kim Madsen (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely mn her official capacity as

the Acting Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer
Affairs.

2. Onorabout April 20, 2000, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued Marriage and
Family Therapist License Number MFC 43007 to Kevin Michagl Killelea (Respondent). The
Marriage and Family Therapist License was i full force and effect at 21l times relevant to the
charges brought herein and will expire on june 30, 2011, unless renewed,

Iy
iy
I
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JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation 1s brought belore the Board of Behavioral Sciences (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the Toliowing laws. All section
references ate to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise mdicated.

4 Section 4982 states:

"The board may deny a license or registration or may suspend or revoke fhe license or
registration of 2 licensee or registrant 1f lie or she has been guilty of unprofessional-conduct. - - -
Unprofessiona? conduct includes, but not be limited to, the following:

"(a) The conviction of a crime substantially related io the qualifications, functions, or duties
of a licensee or registrant under this chapter. The record of conviction shall be conclusive
evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred The board may inguire into the
circumstances swrounding the conmmission of ihe cvime in order to fix the degree of discipline or
to.determuime if the conviction is substantially related to the qualifications, funciions, or dutiss of 2
licensee or registrant under tiis chéptar. 4 plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a
plea of nolo contendsre made fo a charge substantially relatzd to the gualifications, functions, or
duties of a licensee o1 registrant under this chapter shall be deemed to be a conviction within the
meaning of this section. The board may order any hcense or 1'egist1'ation suspended -or revoked, or |
may decline to issae a license or regisiration when the time for appeal has slapsed, or the
judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or, when an oxder granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person 10 withdraw 2 plea of guilty and enter a plea of not
ouilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or

2

mdictment.

"{c) Admimistering 1o himself or herself any controlled substance or using of any of the
dangerous drugs specified m Section 4022 or of any alcoholic beverage 1o the extent, orina
marmer, as to be dangerous or ijurious (o the person applying for a registration or license or

holding a regisiration or license under this chapter, or to any other person, or (o the public, or, ©
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v enforcement of the case.

the extent that the use 1mpairs the ability of the person applying for or holding a regisiration or
iicense to conduct with safety (o the public the practice authorized by the registraion or license,
or the conviction of more than one nusdermeanor or any {elony mvolving the vuse, consumplion, or
self adminiswaiion of any of the substances referred o 1 this subdivision, or any combination
thereof. The board shall deny an application for a registration or hcense or revoke the license or
registration of any person, other than one who 1s licensed as a physician and surgeen, who uses or

offers to use-drugs in the course of performing marriage and family thevapy services.”

3. Section 490 of the Code provides, i pertinent part, that a board may suspend or
revoke a license on the ground that the licensze has been convicted of a crime substantially
related to the quahfications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the
license was :ssned.

6. Section 118, subdivision (b}, of the Code provides that the expiration of a license
shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period
within which the license may be renswed, restored, reicgued or reinstated.

7. Section 123.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Boarc may request the
administrative law judge to dwect a licentiate found to have commitied a violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not 1o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(CRIMINAL CONVICTION)

3. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4982(a), and/or 490 in that
on or about January 5, 2009, in a erimnal proceeding entitled The People of the State of
California v. Kevin Michael Killelea i Marin County Superior Court, Case Number CR135011,
Respondent was convicted by his plea of guikty of viclating Vehicle Code section 23152(b)
{(driving with blood alcohol of .08% or more). Respondent was sentenced to three years
probaticn, 15 days i jail, and ordered to pay $2262.00 m {ees and fines. The circumstances of

the conviction were that on or about April 26, 2008, Respondent wes amested for driving
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erratically on northbound Highway 101 in Sausalito, California, Respondent’s blood alcoho)

blevel was . 11%.

SECOND CaUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(USING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN 4 DANGEROUS MANNER)

4. Respondent is subject to disciphnary action under sections 4982(c), 1n that on or
about April 26, 2008, Respondent used alconolic beverages in a manner dangerous 1o himself and
others. On or about January 5, 2009,4n & criminal procesding entitled The People of the Staie of
California v. Kevin Michael Killelen in Marin County Superior Court, Case Number CRI139011,
Respondent wes convicted by his plea of guilty of viclating Vehicle Code section 23132(b)
(driving with blood alcohol of .08% o1 more). Respondent was sentenced to three years
probation, 15 days in jail, and ordered to pay $2262.00 in fess and fines. The circumstances of
the conviction were that on or about April 26, 2008, Kespondent was arrested for dinving
erratically on northbound Highway 101 in Sausalito, California. Respondent’s blood alcchol

level was  11%.

EVIDENCE IN AGGRAVATION
5. Asrelevant to diseipline, if any, Complainant alieges that on or about April 15, 2004,
n a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the Siate of California v. Kevin Michael Killelea
in Marin County Superior Court, Case Number CR134107, Respondent was convicted of
violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) (driving with blood alcohol of .08% or more).
Respondent was sentenced to three years probation, and ordered to pay $1485.00 in fees and
fines, The circumstances of the conviction were that on or about February 26, 2004, Respondent
was arrested for Spéeding and erratic driving on the Golden Gate Bridge in California,

Respondent’s bleod alcohol level was . 10%.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complamant requests that a heanng be held on the matters heremn alleged

y

and that following the hearing, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issue a decision:
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1. Revoking or suspending Marriage and Family Therapist License Number MFEC
43007, igsved 1o Kevin Michae] Killelea.

2. Ordenng Kevin Michael Killelea to pay the Board of Behavioral Sciences the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this cese, pursuani to Business and

Professions Code section 125.3;

A

3. Taling such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: November 23, 2006 \ﬁu}”/w&@

KIM MADSEN

Acting Executive Officer

Board of Behavioral Scisnces
Department of Consumer A ffairs
State of Celiformia

Complainant

SF2006405338
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